In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANET L. YELLEN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, Petitioner,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION. ET AL., Respondents.

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL., Petitioners,

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL., Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF UTAH, OKLAHOMA, LOUISIANA, MINNESOTA, MONTANA, AND SOUTH DAKOTA, SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

MITHUN MANSINGHANI Oklahoma Solicitor General OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 313 NE Twenty-First St. Oklahoma City, OK 73105 (405) 521-3921 mithun.mansinghani@oag.ok.gov

Oklahoma Attorney General

MIKE HUNTER

Utah Solicitor General LANCE SORENSON Assistant Attorney General UTAH OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 350 N. State Street, Suite 230 P.O. Box 142320 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

Utah Attorney General

MELISSA HOLYOAK*

SEAN D. REYES

(801) 538-9600 melissaholyoak@agutah.gov * Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL WITH SIGNATURE BLOCK]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court of Appeals correctly held that ANCs do not meet the definition of "Tribal governments" eligible to receive Title V CARES Act funding, which is consistent with Title V's structure of funding sovereign entities and their political subdivisions	3
II. The Secretary's interpretation of the CARES Act results in double counting segments of Alaska's population, unfairly directing funds to the ANCs at the expense of federally recognized	
tribes III.The State of Alaska may distribute its Title V CARES Act funding to ANCs to deliver relief to its citizens	
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities	
Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States,	
515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4
Montana v. United States,	
450 U.S. 544 (1981)	6, 7
N.L.R.B. v. Chapa De Indian Health Progra	
316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003)	
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,	
436 U.S. 49 (1978)	<i>6</i>
Olamona Duilan Manalia	
984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	10
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 1301	6
25 U.S.C. § 5304	
25 U.S.C. § 5321	
42 U.S.C. § 801	
43 U.S.C. § 1601	
43 U.S.C. § 1606	6
43 U.S.C. § 1629	
OKLA. STAT. tit. 74, § 1221	1
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281, 286-359,	
469-501 (2020)	4
469-501 (2020)	1
Other Authorities	
Ahtna Shareholders,	
https://www.ahtpa.com/shareholders/	Ç

Cherokee Nation, Osiyo!,
https://www.cherokee.org/15
Cherokee Nation, Respond, Recover, Rebuild,
https://www.respondrecoverrebuild.com/ 14
